

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CASE No. 20-10830

**TERRENCE HARMON, SHERLEY WOODS, AS
ADMINISTRATRIX FOR THE ESTATE OF OSHEA TERRY,
*Plaintiffs–Appellants,***

v.

**CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS, BAU TRAN,
*Defendants–Appellees.***

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FORT WORTH DIVISION
No. 4:19-CV-00696-O**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

John J. Coyle
MCELDREW YOUNG PURTELL &
MERRITT
123 South Broad Street, Suite
2250
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 545-8800
jcoyle@mceldrewwyoung.com

Devi M. Rao
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3490
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background	4
a. The Traffic Stop	4
b. The Deadly Shooting	6
c. The Arlington Police Department and the City of Arlington.....	8
d. Failure to Discipline Tran.....	10
II. The Proceedings Below.	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	15
I. Defendant Tran is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.	15
A. Legal Framework.	15
B. Tran’s Use of Deadly Force Was Excessive.....	16
i. Officer Danger.	17
ii. Danger to Others.....	22
iii. Officer Reaction.....	26
C. The Law Clearly Established That Defendant Tran’s Use of Deadly Force Was Unreasonable.....	28
i. The Clearly-Established Inquiry.....	28

- ii. Officer Tran’s Actions Violated Clearly-Established Law.29
- II. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Harmon’s Excessive Force Claim.....37
- III. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Municipal Liability Claims..... 43
 - A. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Municipal Liability with Respect to a Policy of Failing to Discipline Tran. 44
 - i. Plaintiffs Alleged a Custom of Failing to Discipline Tran.44
 - ii. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Knowledge by the City. 45
 - iii. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Causation..... 49
 - B. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Municipal Liability with Respect to the APD’s Customs of Excessive Force and Racial Bias. 50
 - i. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged APD Customs of Excessive Force and Racial Bias..... 51
 - ii. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged the City Had Constructive Knowledge..... 52
 - iii. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged APD Customs Were the Moving Force Behind Tran’s Actions..... 52
- CONCLUSION 58
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abney v. Coe</i> , 493 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Adams v. Speers</i> , 473 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Alexander v. City of Round Rock</i> , 854 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Arnold v. Williams</i> , 979 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	49
<i>Atteberry v. Nocona Gen. Hosp.</i> , 430 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Austin v. Johnson</i> , 328 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2003).....	29, 35
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cty., Okl. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	55
<i>Bennett v. Slidell</i> , 728 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1984).....	43
<i>Bennett v. Slidell</i> , 735 F.2d 861 (5th Cir. 1984).....	44
<i>Blair v. City of Dallas</i> , 666 F. App’x 337 (5th Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>Bros. v. Zoss</i> , 837 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> , 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019).....	16, 27, 36
<i>Coon v. Ledbetter</i> , 780 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1987).....	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Cooper v. Brown</i> , 844 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Flores v. City of Palacios</i> , 381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Garza v. City of Donna</i> , 922 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2019)	49
<i>Godawa v. Byrd</i> , 798 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2015).....	26

Goldston v. Anderson, 775 F. App’x 772 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 18

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 36

Grandstaff v. Borger, 767 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1985) 38, 42, 50, 55

Groden v. City of Dallas, 826 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 46, 56

Gros v. City of Grand Prairie, Tex.,
181 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 49

Hatcher v. Bement, 676 F. App’x 238 (5th Cir. 2017) 33

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 15

Jamieson By & Through Jamieson v. Shaw,
772 F.2d 1205 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 38

Joseph on behalf of Estate of Joseph v. Bartlett,
No. 19-30014, -- F.3d --, 2020 WL 6817823 (5th Cir. Nov.
20, 2020) 16

Kinney v. Weaver, 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 28

Kirby v. Duva, 530 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2008) 19, 26

Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty., 507 U.S. 163 (1993)..... 48

Littell v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
894 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 57

Lytle v. Bexar Cty., 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009) *passim*

Mazoch v. Carrizales, 733 F. App’x 179 (5th Cir. 2018) 21

McClendon v. City of Columbia, 305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 16

Montgomery v. State, 369 S.W.3d 188 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)..... 7

Nobby Lobby, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
970 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 45

Orn v. City of Tacoma,
 949 F. 3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 19, 26, 31, 34, 35

Owens v. City of Austin, 259 F. App’x 621 (5th Cir. 2007) 21

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 15

Peña v. City of Rio Grande City, 879 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 21

Petta v. Rivera, 143 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 1998) 38, 39, 40

Queeman v. State, 520 S.W.3d 616 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017)..... 7

Reavis Estate of Cole v. Frost, 967 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 2020) 35

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) 28

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007) 12, 32

Shumpert v. City of Tupelo, 905 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2018) 57

Smith v. Cupp, 430 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2005) 24

Taylor v. Rojas,
 No. 19-1261, 2020 WL 6385693 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2020)..... 36

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985) *passim*

Trammell v. Fruge, 868 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2017) 28

Valle v. City of Hous., 613 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 53

Vaughan v. Cox, 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003) 24

Webb v. Town of Saint Joseph, 925 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 54, 57

Webster v. City of Houston, 735 F.2d 838 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 50

Williams v. City of Grosse Pointe Park,
 496 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 23

Williams v. Strickland, 917 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 35

Woolery v. City of Mineral Wells, Tex.,
No. 4:04-cv-415, 2005 WL 755762 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 1, 2005)..... 21

Wooten v. McDonald Transit Assocs.,
788 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 48

Zadeh v. Robinson, 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 37

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 10, 37

Texas Penal Code § 19.05..... 7

Other Authorities

Will Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 CALIF. L.
REV. 45 (2018) 37

Scott A. Keller, *Qualified and Absolute Immunity at
Common Law*, 73 STAN. L. REV. (forthcoming 2021)..... 37

Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*,
93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1797 (2018) 37
